
Agenda Item 11 
CITY OF YUBA CITY 

STAFF REPORT 
 
Date: December 20, 2022  
    
To: Honorable Mayor & Members of the City Council; 
    
From: Administration Department  
    
Presentation By: Diana Langley, City Manager  
    
 

 
 
Summary  
    
Subject: Amendment to Lease of the Madden House for the Yuba-Sutter Chamber of 

Commerce Offices  
    
Recommendation: A.  Adopt a Resolution approving a fourth amendment to the Yuba-Sutter 

Chamber of Commerce Lease Agreement dated May 15, 2018, for the use of the 
Madden House (1300 Franklin Road) 
 
B.  Authorize the City Manager to sign the amended lease agreement, with 
approval as to form by the City Attorney 

    
Fiscal Impact: Loss of $12,000 in lease revenue which will be offset by the $12,000 cost of a 

Champion Circle Sponsorship with the Yuba-Sutter Chamber of Commerce  
    
 

 
 
Purpose: 
 
Amend the Lease Agreement of the Madden House to the Yuba-Sutter Chamber of Commerce 
(Chamber) to reduce the rent by $12,000 in exchange for participation as a Champion Circle sponsor 
and extend the lease through December 31, 2023 with a rent payment amount of $550 per month. 
 
Council's Strategic Goal: 
 
This items meets Council's goal of Business Friendly as participation in the Chamber as a Champion 
Circle sponsor contributes towards the Chamber's initiatives, programs, and projects that build a better 
business community. 
  
Background: 
 
Built in 1879, the Madden/Littlejohn House (House) was restored and gifted to the City as part of the 
WinCo development in 1997.  As part of this gift, the property is limited in its uses for either community 
or public purposes.  The House has been used primarily as offices for government agencies and other 
community uses including the Chamber from 2011 to 2106 and 2018 to current.   
 
In 2016, the City Council approved a lease-to-own agreement with the Chamber, where the Chamber 
would pay $1 a year in rent and $500 a month toward a capital improvement fund, capped at $30,000 
and pay for maintenance and utilities for the facility.  The purchase option would be available in 2030. 



 At that time, the Chamber paid $9,000 a year in lease payments and the City paid for maintenance 
and utilities, not including staff time, of approximately $9,000. 
 
Between 2016 and 2018, the Chamber vacated the Madden House and moved to a location in 
Marysville.  In 2018, the Chamber signed a new Lease Agreement (Lease) with the City for the use of 
the Madden House, with a lease payment paid monthly by the Chamber.  The revenue received from 
the Chamber lease payment is used to offset the cost of staff time for managing facility maintenance 
and to provide funds for capital improvement projects for the historical building. 
 
May 2018 Lease Agreement 
The terms of the 2018 Lease are as follows: 

 $1 for the 1st year of the lease (June 2018-May 2019) 
 $1,250 per month for the 2nd year of the lease (June 2019-May 2020) 
 $1,350 per month for the 3rd year of the lease (June 2020-May 2021) 
 $1,450 per month for the 4th year of the lease (June 2021-May 2022) 
 $1,550 per month for the 5th year of the lease (June 2022-May 2023) 

 
In exchange for the first-year discounted lease amount, the City received sponsorships and partner 
recognition at Chamber events and on their website. 
 
In order to assist the Chamber during the COVID-19 Pandemic, and at the request of the Chamber for 
extended relief, the City Council authorized a series of amendments to the Lease.  The First 
Amendment, dated April 21, 2020 (First Amendment) reduced the rent due for a six-month period from 
May through October, 2020. The Second Amendment, dated October 6, 2020 (Second Amendment) 
extended the reduction in the rent due through May 2021.  The Third Amendment, dated May 5, 2021 
(Third Amendment) extended the reduction in the rent due through November 2021, at which time the 
lease reverted back to the original terms of Year 4 of the Lease.  In exchange for the reduction in rent, 
the Chamber recognized the City as a "Champions Circle" sponsor, which represents a special group 
of businesses and individuals who have made a significant annual financial investment in support of 
the Chamber.  As a Champions Circle sponsor, the City receives recognition as a sponsor of the 
Chamber's Annual Gala, Taste of Yuba-Sutter, Small Business Vendor Fair, Business Connection 
Breakfast, and Chamber Membership. 
 
The City has been a long-time supporter of the Chamber, through annual membership, sponsorships 
for various events such as the Taste of Yuba Sutter and annual Gala, participation in Business 
Connection Breakfasts, and recognition of new businesses.  The previously approved lease 
amendments that reduced the rent and provided the City with recognition as a Champion Circle 
sponsor provided the City with an opportunity for more visibility in the business community.  With one 
of City Council's goals being Business Friendly, it is important to have positive exposure and be 
accessible to the business community.   
 
Analysis: 
 
A Champion Circle Sponsorship includes the following: 

 Annual Gala ($1,400 value) 
 Taste of Yuba Sutter ($1,300 value) 
 Small Business Vendor Fair ($3 @ $1,000 each) 
 Business Connection Breakfast ($1,300 value) 
 Chamber Membership ($5,000 value) 



 
Staff recommends the execution of a fourth lease amendment to reduce the Chamber's rent by the 
amount equivalent to a Champion Circle Sponsorship, $12,000, in exchange for recognition as a 
Champion Circle Sponsor, effective December 1, 2022.  In addition, staff recommends extending the 
lease through December 31, 2023 to align the lease with the calendar year, and charging a rent 
payment of $550 per month.   
 
Fiscal Impact:  
 
The reduction in rent will result in a loss of $12,000 to the General Fund.  Those funds, or at least a 
portion of those funds, have been historically used to offset ongoing maintenance costs for the Madden 
House.  Table 1 provides a five-year history of maintenance costs.  However, as the City participates in 
a lot of the events that are included in the Champions Circle sponsorship, the reduction will be offset by 
the amount the City pays for participation in those events. 
  
Table 1: Five-Year History of Maintenance Costs of the Madden House 
 

Fiscal Year Maintenance Expenditures 
2017/2018 $3,237.24 
2018/2019 $8,926.46 
2019/2020 $10,589.79 
2020/2021 $11,996.78 
2021/2022 $22,502.07 

2022/2023 Year-to-date $4,358.91 
 
In addition, staff will be requesting budget funds for upcoming projects at the Madden House which 
include: exterior paint, decking, stair and deck railing, staircase, and perimeter fencing, which total 
approximately $96,000.  As the home is over 140 years old, it requires significant ongoing 
maintenance. 
 
Alternatives: 
 
Do not amend the Lease and continue with the current terms.   
 
Recommendation: 

A. Adopt a Resolution approving a fourth amendment to the Yuba-Sutter Chamber of Commerce 
Lease Agreement dated May 15, 2018, for the use of the Madden House (1300 Franklin Road) 

B. Authorize the City Manager to sign the amended lease agreement, with approval as to form by 
the City Attorney 

 
Attachments: 
 
1. RESOLUTION - Fourth Lease Amendment (Madden House) 
2. Fourth Amendment - Chamber Lease - Madden House 
3. Exhibit A - 2018 Chamber Lease (Madden House) 
 
Prepared By: Submitted By: 
Diana Langley 
City Manager  

Diana Langley 
City Manager  





ATTACHMENT 1



RESOLUTION NO. 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YUBA CITY
APPROVING A FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE YUBA-SUTTER CHAMBER OF 

COMMERCE LEASE AGREEMENT DATED MAY 15, 2018 FOR THE USE OF THE 
MADDEN HOUSE (1300 FRANKLIN ROAD)

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2018, the City Council of the City of Yuba City entered into a Lease Agreement 
for the property known at the Madden House located at 1300 Franklin Road in Yuba City; and

WHEREAS, the Yuba-Sutter Chamber of Commerce has been a good tenant and steward of the Madden 
House property by supporting and partnering with local businesses since 2018; and 

WHEREAS, beginning in 2020, COVID-19 restrictions began to cause significant financial distress for 
businesses throughout the Yuba Sutter Region and continue to have a considerable impact on our 
community; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognized the impacts to the business community and consistent with the 
Governor’s Executive Order N-28-20 and N-37-20, provided extended relief to its tenant, the Yuba-Sutter 
Chamber of Commerce, by reducing the rent and being recognized as a Champion Circle Sponsor; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes that being a Champion Circle Sponsor supports their goal of 
being Business Friendly as it provides the City with more visibility in the business community, positive 
exposure, and increased accessibility to the business community through participation in various 
Chamber events. 

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Yuba City resolves as follows:

The City Council approves the Fourth Amendment to Lease Agreement with the Yuba-Chamber of 
Commerce, attached hereto as Exhibit A, and authorizes the City Manager to execute on behalf of the 
City of Yuba City.  The City Manager is authorized to make any non-material, technical, and clerical edits 
and corrections to the agreement subject to approval as to form by City Attorney.

The foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly introduced, passed, and adopted by the City Council of 
the City of Yuba City at a regular meeting thereof held on the 20th day of December 2022.
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

Wade Kirchner, Mayor

ATTEST:

_____
Ciara Wakefield, Deputy City Clerk 



APPROVED AS TO FORM
COUNSEL FOR YUBA CITY

________________________________
Shannon Chaffin, City Attorney

Aleshire & Wynder, LLP

Attachment:
 
Fourth Amendment to Lease Agreement for the 2018 Lease Madden House, 1300 Franklin Road, Yuba 
City California



ATTACHMENT 2



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE 
Madden House, 1300 Franklin Road, Yuba City, California

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THIS LEASE ("First Amendment") is made and entered into on 
December 20, 2022 by and between THE CITY OF YUBA CITY ("City"), and the Yuba-Sutter 
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE ("Chamber").

RECITALS

A.        The City entered into a “Lease: Madden House, 1300 Franklin Road, Yuba City, California” 
(“Lease”) with the Chamber of Commerce dated March 15, 2018, for the lease of property by the 
Chamber known as the Madden House.  A copy of the Lease is attached as Exhibit A.

B.        The Chamber is a nonprofit corporation of voluntary membership, established to market 
the Yuba-Sutter area as the area of choice in which to live and do business by attracting, assisting, 
retaining and promoting its members. The Chamber promotes its members in a variety of ways, 
including referrals, ribbon-cutting ceremonies, its website, advertising, direct mail and sponsorship 
opportunities, various events throughout the year, and more.

C. The City Council of the City of Yuba City has authorized a series of amendments to the 
Lease.  The First Amendment To Lease dated April 21, 2020, reduced the Rent due for a six-
month period from May through October, 2020.  The Second Amendment to Lease dated October 
6, 2020, further reduced the Rent from November of 2020 through May of 2021.  The Third 
Amendment to Lease dated May 5, 2021, further reduced the Rent from May to December, 2021.  
Copies of the Amendments are available from the City Clerk.

D. In exchange for recognition as a Champion Circle Sponsor, the City Council of the City of 
Yuba City has authorized an amendment to the Lease, and the parties desire to amend the Lease 
accordingly as set forth in this Fourth Amendment.  

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the foregoing Recitals and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the City and Chamber agree as follows:

1. Section 4 of the Lease is amended to read in entirety as follows (additions delineated in 
underline, deletions in strike through):

4. Rent.  Chamber shall pay rent in advance, on a monthly basis on or before the first 
day of the calendar month commencing on June 1, 2018.  The monthly rent (“Rent”) will 
be as follows:

$1 for the first year of the Lease.
$1,250 per month for the second year of the Lease.
$1,350 per month for the third year of the Lease.  



$1,450 per month for the fourth year of the Lease.
$1,550 per month for the fifth year of the Lease. $550 per month beginning December 
1, 2022 through December 31, 2023.

In exchange for the generous first year lease amount reduction in rent beginning 
December 1, 2022 through December 31, 2023 , the Chamber will provide the City 
with the following:

 Recognition as a Champion Circle Sponsor including:
o Annual Gala ($1,400 value)
o Taste of Yuba-Sutter ($1,300 value)
o Small Business Vendor Fair (3 @ $1,000 each)
o Business Connection Breakfast ($1,300 value)
o Chamber Membership ($5,000 value)

 Sponsorship rights and recognition at the 2018 Taste of Yuba Sutter event 
with no cost entry for 8

 One table sponsorship for 8 at the 2019 Annual Chamber Gala and related 
recognition.

 Sponsor recognition at each Business Connection Breakfasts for 12 months

 Recognition on the Chamber website as a partner/sponsor

 Other sponsor recognition opportunities as they arise in the first 12 months of 
the lease

The Chamber will also provide the City with these benefits (adjusted for the fiscal 
year), including any other benefits granted to other members of the “Champions 
Circle,” for a 12-month period commencing May 1, 2020December 1, 2022, in 
exchange for reduced rent during the Reduction Period through December 31, 2023.  
The parties recognize that some of the events listed above may be delayed during 
the pendency of the current state of emergency, and if so, the Chamber will notify the 
City and then provide the equivalent level of benefit for any rescheduled event, even 
if rescheduled after the 12-month period.  For example, since the 2020 Taste of Yuba 
Sutter was canceled, the Chamber shall notify the City and provide sponsorship rights 
and recognition at the next Taste of Yuba Sutter event with no cost entry for 8, 

2. Incorporated Provisions.  A copy of the Lease is attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” and, except 
as otherwise amended in this Fourth Amendment, is incorporated as though set forth in full herein.

3. Full Force and Effect.  Except as expressly provided in this Fourth Amendment, all other 
terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Chamber have executed this Fourth Amendment effective 
December 20, 2022.

City of Yuba City



________________________________
By: Diana Langley, City Manager   

APPROVED AS TO FORM
COUNSEL FOR YUBA CITY

______________________________
SHANNON CHAFFIN, City Attorney

Aleshire & Wynder, LLP

Yuba Sutter Chamber of Commerce

________________________________
By: Marni Sanders, CEO 



EXHIBIT A 

tlocke
Typewritten Text

tlocke_1
Typewritten Text

tlocke_2
Typewritten Text

tlocke_3
Typewritten Text

tlocke_4
Typewritten Text

tlocke_5
Typewritten Text

tlocke_6
Typewritten Text














	11. Amendment to Lease of the Madden House for the Yuba-Sutter Chamber 
	Staff Report
	RESOLUTION - Fourth Lease Amendment (Madden House)
	Fourth Amendment - Chamber Lease - Madden House
	Exhibit A - 2018 Chamber Lease (Madden House)




